

No. 24-1522 (consolidated with Nos. 24-1624, 24-1626,  
24-1627, 24-1628, 24-1631, 24-1634, 24-1685 and 24-2173)

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

STATE OF IOWA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent,*

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,

*Intervenors.*

---

Petitions for Review of an Order of the  
Securities & Exchange Commission

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT SEC**

---

Katherine L. Pringle

Geoffrey Cajigas

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER

ADELMAN & ROBBINS LLP

7 Times Square

New York, NY 10036

(212) 833-1118

Brian J. Bartow

General Counsel

CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

100 Waterfront Place

West Sacramento, CA 95605

(916) 414-1700

Justina K. Rivera

General Counsel

THE OFFICE OF THE

COMPTROLLER OF THE

CITY OF NEW YORK

1 Centre Street

Suite 602

New York, NY 10007

(212) 669-3916

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*California State Teachers'  
Retirement System*

*The Office of the  
Comptroller of the City of  
New York*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Climate Risk Disclosure Rules Are Responsive to Investor Needs.....	4
A. Climate-related financial risks are real and substantial.....	4
B. The undersigned investors will use the required climate-related disclosures in deciding how to allocate capital and vote their proxies.....	8
C. Existing climate-related disclosures are deficient .....	10
II. The SEC Acted Reasonably and Appropriately in Promulgating the Final Rules.....	16
A. Climate risk rulemaking was broadly supported by investors .....	16
B. The Commission responded to comments filed by registrants by making significant changes to the final rules .....	19
III. The Final Rule is not a Climate Rule, and Striking It Down Would Undermine the Commission’s Ability to Address Issues of Emerging Concern to Investors .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities:</b>	
Securities Act Release No. 33-11275, Exchange Act Release No. 34-99678 (Mar. 6, 2024), published at 89 Fed. Reg. 21668 (Mar. 28, 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
Shashwat Alok et al., <i>Do Fund Managers Misestimate Climatic Disaster Risk</i> , 33 REV. FIN. STUD. 1146 (2020) .....	11
Brunetti et al., <i>Climate-related Financial Stability Risks for the United States: Methods and Application</i> , Federal Reserve Board (2022), <a href="https://www.federalreserve.gov/econres/feds/files/2022043pap.pdf">https://www.federalreserve.gov/econres/feds/files/2022043pap.pdf</a> .....	5
The Fifth National Climate Assessment, <a href="https://nca2023.globalchange.gov/">https://nca2023.globalchange.gov/</a> (last visited Aug. 8, 2024).....	5
Felix Frankfurter, <i>The Securities Act: Social Consequences</i> , FORTUNE, Aug. 1933 .....	21
Philipp Krueger et. al, <i>The Importance of Climate Risks for Institutional Investors</i> , 33 REV. OF FIN. STUD. 1067 (2020) .....	18
Allison Herren Lee, “Public Input Welcomed on Climate Change Disclosures,” U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (Mar. 15, 2021), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/speeches-statements/lee-climate-change-disclosures">https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/speeches-statements/lee-climate-change-disclosures</a> .....	19
“Overview,” National Centers for Environmental Information, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, <a href="https://www.ncei.noaa.gov/access/billions">https://www.ncei.noaa.gov/access/billions</a> (last visited Aug. 8, 2024) .....	5
Adele Peters, <i>68% of U.S. execs admit their companies are guilty of greenwashing</i> , FAST COMPANY (Apr. 13, 2022), <a href="https://www.fastcompany.com/90740501/68-of-u-s-execs-admit-their-companies-are-guilty-of-greenwashing">https://www.fastcompany.com/90740501/68-of-u-s-execs-admit-their-companies-are-guilty-of-greenwashing</a> .....	15

Press Release, The Investor Agenda (Oct. 21, 2021),  
<https://theinvestoragenda.org/press-releases/27-october-2021/> ..... 18

TCFD, Recommendations of the Task Force on Climate-related  
Financial Disclosures (June 2017),  
<https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2020/10/FINAL-2017-TCFD-Report-11052018.pdf>..... 17
